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끝부분의 플레이트를 손앞 
방향으로  4번  접어올려 
주세요.

   필요한 경우 아래의 연락처를 통해 우리와 연락할 수 있습니다.
   E-mail : inquiry@alcare.co.jp　Fax : +81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/e

●사용하시기 전에 이 사용설명서를 잘 읽으시고, 상품의 특성을 충분히 
　이해하신 다음 사용해 주십시오.
●이 사용설명서를 항상 가까이에 두시고 필요할 때 읽어주십시오.

취 급 설 명 서

사용 순서

❶필요한 물품을 
준비합니다.

・사용하실제품(장구)(이레파인  
Ilefine) ・커팅 게이지 ・비누 
・거즈 ・티슈  ・쓰레기봉투  
・미지근한  물  ・가위 ・가는  
유성펜을  준비해  주십시오 .
❷제품을 떼어냅니다.
피부에 상처가 
나지  않도록  
배의 
피부보호판 
근 처 를  한  
손으로 
누르면서 위에서 아래로 천천히 
조심스럽게 떼어냅니다.
＊피부보호판이 피부에 붙어서 

떨어지지 않을 때는 박리제 
(Procare Remover 등) 로 
피부와 피부보호판의 사이를 
적셔가며 떼어내면 좋습니다.

＊ 사용한  장구등은  배설물을  
변기에 버린후  신문지 등에 싸서 
쓰레기봉투에 넣어 버리십시오. 
일반적으로 “타지 않는 쓰레기”
로 취급하지만, 지역에 따라 
다를 수 있으므로 자세한 것은 
각 자치단체에 확인바랍니다. 

＊목욕 직후에 교환하는 것은 
피해 주십시오. 피부보호판의 
온도가 상승해 있기 때문에 
점착 강도가 높아져 떼어내기 
힘들 수 있습니다. 목욕 후에 
교환하는 경우에는 목욕 후 30
분 이상 지나 피부보호판의 
온도가 내려간 것을 확인하신 
다음 교환해 주십시오.

❸장루 주위를 
세척합니다.

장루 및 장루 주위에 묻은 
변을  티슈로  닦아냅니다 .  
다음으로, 비누와 미지근한 
물을  적신  거즈로  장루  
주위를 깨끗이 씻습니다

이때  피부  표면의 유분을  
충분히 제거하고 비눗기도 
꼼꼼히 잘  씻어내십시오.  
유분이나 비눗기가 남아있으면, 
피부보호판의 점착력이 약해져 
피부에 잘  밀착되지 않거나  
떨어질 수 있습니다.

그런 다음, 피부를 잘 말립니다.
＊드라이기의 뜨거운 바람은 

장루에 자극을 주므로 사용을 
피해 주십시오.

액세서리(별매품) 안내 
더욱 쾌적하게 사용하시려면…
・목욕시에는 방수 테이프를 
함 께  사 용 하 시 도 록  
권장합니다.

따 뜻 한  물 에  의해  피부  
보 호 판  가 장 자리로 부터  
녹 아 서  끈 적 거 리 든 지 ,  
벗겨지는 원인이 되는 경우가 
있 으 므 로 ,  입욕 시  에는  
방수타입(더마포아-3호)를 
함께 사용할 것을 추천합니다. 

・보다 확실하게 고정하기 
위해서는 벨트를 함께 
사용하실 것을 권장합니다
(D-70/TD 플랫/D 캡 플랫 
타입은 제외).

Ilefine을 피부에 밀착시키고, 
확실하게 고정하기 위해서는 
벨트(Youcare Trunk Belt)를 

함께 사용하면 효과적입니다. 
벨트 사용 방법은 Youcare 
Trunk Belt 취급 설명서에서 
확인하십시오.

❶장루의 크기를 측정합니다.
장루의  크기를  재어 ,  커팅  
게이지에 장루와 같은 크기의 
구멍을 냅니다. 게이지의 중앙에 
구멍을  내도록  하십시오.  이 
커팅 게이지는 다음에 모형으로 
사용하기 위해 보관해 둡니다.
＊장루의 크기는 바뀔 수 

있습니다. 1달에 1번은 
크기를 재어, 정확한 장루 
크기를 항상 알아둡시다. 

❷피부보호판에 구멍을 
냅니다.

구멍을 낸 커팅 게이지를 뒤집어 
피부 보 호 판 의  박 리필름 과  
겹쳐서, 피부보호판에 구멍과  
똑같은 크기로 선을 그립니다. 
그린 선보다 1~2mm 정도 크게 
피부보호판을 오립니다.
＊ 이 때  장 루 에  상 처 가  

나지않도록 오려진 구멍의 
가장자리를 손가락으로  
문질러 부드럽게 해두십시오. 

❸구멍의 크기를 확인합니다. 
박리필름을  떼어내기  전에  
피부보호판을 장루에 대어보고 
구 멍 의  크 기가  알 맞 은 지  
확인합니다.

❹박리 필름을 떼어냅니다.
피부에  물기가  없고  마른  
상 태 인 지  확 인 한  다 음  
피부보호판의  박리  필름을  
떼어냅니다.
❺피부보호판을 붙입니다
배 의  주 름 을  펴 듯 이  
피부보호판을 붙입니다.
＊연고 등은 점착력을 약하게 

하는 원인이 되므로 함께 
사용하지 마십시오.

❻피부보호판을 잘 누릅니다
피부보호판을 붙인 다음에는 
피부에 잘 밀착되도록 장루 
주위에서부터 바깥쪽을 향해, 
피 부 보 호 판 을  손 으 로  
누르면서 밀착시켜 주십시오.

❶ ❷ ❸

❺ ❻❹

잠잘 때 등, 시판 중인 각종 
d r a i n a g e  b a g 을  함 께  
사용하는 경우, 아래와 같이 
연결해 주십시오. 

❶배출구 끝의 캡을 벗깁니다.
배출구가 위로 오게 하여 변이 
새나오지 않도록  주의하면서 
배출구 끝의 캡을 벗깁니다.
❷끝부분을 끼워넣습니다.
각종 drainage bag 의 
끝부분을,배출구 끝의 굵은 
부분을 지나가도록 
끼워넣습니다. 
❸끝부분을 원래대로 

되돌립니다
각종 drainage bag 의끝부분을 
배출구의   걸림쇠가  있는  
부분까지 원래대로 되돌립니다.

주의
배액 bag이나 시판 중인 drain-
a g e  b a g  에  연결하는경우 ,  
막힘에 주의하십시오.
배설물이 소변 상태인 경우 등에 
drainage bag 의 튜브 부분이 
막혀  잘  흐르지  않는  경우가  
있습니다.
잘 흐르지 않는 경우, drainage 
bag 을 함께 사용하지 마십시오.

❸

끝부분

배출구 끝의 
굵은 부분

배출구 끝 부분

시판 중인 drainage bag
의 앞 끝부분

❶ ❷

❶배출구 끝 부분을 
자릅니다.

막히거나 하여 배출구 끝 부분을 
통해  배출이  곤란한  경우에는  
잘 라 서  하 부  개 방 형  장 루  
주머니로 사용할 수도 있습니다.

❷클립으로 막습니다.
자른 곳을 위쪽그림과 같이 
접 어 서  동 봉 된  클 립 으 로  
막습니다. 
＊ 클 립 의  휜 부 분 이  몸 에  

맞 도 록  방 향 을  맞 추 어  
주십시오

＊클립이 잘 끼워져 있는지 
확인해 주십시오.

❶ ❷

Drainage Bag
(별매품) 소개

＊별도 판매하는 <Drainage 
Bag> (당사 제품)의 경우, 
주머니의 앞 끝부분이 배출구 
끝에 딱 맞으므로 확실히 
고정할 수 있습니다.

필터는 장루주머니 속에 찬 
가 스 가  서 서 히  빠 지 게  
설계되어 있습니다.
＊또한 필터는 장루주머니 

속 의  배 설 물 이  필 터 를  
통 해  밖 으 로  새 나 오 지  
않 는  구 조 로  되 어  
있 으 므 로  안 심 하 고  
사용하실 수 있습니다.

다만, 다음과같은 경우에는 
함 께  동 봉 되 어  있 는  
필 터 커 버 씰 을  붙 여  통 기  
구멍을 막아 주십시오.
❶가스가 너무 많이 빠질 때
가스가  너무  많이  빠지면  
진공 상태처럼 되어 장루에서 
배출된  변이  주머니  속에  
떨어지지 않고, 장루 주위에 
쌓 이 는  일 이  있 습 니 다 .  
이러한  경우에는  패키지에  
동봉된 필터 커버 씰을 붙여 
통 기  구 멍 을  막 아 ,  장 루  
주머니 속에 가스가 차게끔 
해주십시오. 장루 주머니 속에 
가스가차면,  씰을떼어내고  
장루 주머니를 손으로 살짝 
밀어 가스를 빼주십시오.
❷목욕시
목욕시 바깥의 물이 필터에 
닿 으 면  활 성 탄 이  물 을  

흡수하고, 목욕후에 활성탄을 
함유한  물이  새나와  옷이  
더러워질 수 있습니다.
이러한 경우에는 

●사용중에 가스가 원활히 
빠지지 않는다고 느끼시면, 
다 음 과  같 이  조 치 해  
주십시오.

・필터에 배설물이 부착된 
경 우 에 는  문 지 르 듯 이  
닦아서 제거합니다.

・필터를 겉쪽과 안쪽에서 
손가락으로 잡고 2~3회 
압축합니다.

❶클립을 엽니다.
그 림 과  같 이  스 토 퍼
(Stopper)를 누르면서 위로 
당겨 클립을 엽니다.

＊옆으로 충분히 밀지 않고 
위 로  당 기 면  스 토 퍼  
부분이 구부러져 떼어낼 
수 없는 경우가 있으므로 
주의하십시오.

❷장루 주머니를 둘둘 
맙니다.

위로 당긴 Arm 부분에 장루 
주머니의 클립 선을 맞추어 
한 겹으로 둘둘 맙니다.
＊클립의 곡선부분이 몸에 맞도록 

방향을 맞추어주십시오.

❸클립을 끼웁니다.
스토퍼를  누르면서  클립을  
끼웁니다.
＊마지막으로 클립이 잘 끼워져 

있는지 확인해 주십시오.
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필터커버씰

중 요

ALCARE Co., Ltd.
19F, Arcacentral Bldg., 1-2-1 Kinshi, 
Sumida-ku, Tokyo, 130-0013, Japan 
http://www.alcare.co.jp/e

【사용상 주의점】과【보관상 주의점】
에서는 위험 정도에 따라 다음과 같이 구분하고 있습니다.

경고…취급 부주의로 인해 중간 정도이상의 부상등의 인신사고가  우려된다는 의미입니다.

주의…취급 부주의로 인해 가벼운 부상 또는 물적손실이 우려된다는 의미입니다.

사용 전에 의사나 간호사의 지도를 받으신 후에 주의사항을 잘 읽으시어, 본 제품의 특성을 충분히 이해해 주십시오.
취급 부주의시 배설물이 새나와 피부염을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 만일 피부에 맞지않는 경우에는 사용을 중지해 주십시오.

준비 물품 및
떼어내는 방법

피부 접촉 부분의
구멍을 내는 법
및 부착방법

각종 drainage bag 과 
연결하는 방법 

＜drainage 타입의 경우＞

하부 개방형 장루 주머니로
사용하는 방법

＜Drainage 타입의 경우＞

클립 사용방법
＜Drainable type 의 경우＞

사용상의 주의

주의
●장루 주위에는 연고 등 점착력 

저하의 원인이 되는 것은 바르지 
마십시오. 점착력이 약해져 
변이나  냄새가  새나 올  수  
있습니다. (피막제도 그 특성상 
점 착 력 에  영 향 을  줄  수  
있습니다. 사용하실 경우에는 
피막제의 사용설명서를 잘 
확 인 하 신  다 음  주 의하 여  
사용하십시오.)

●박리필름을 떼어낸 피부보호판의 
표면에 손가락등이 닿지않도록 
주의하십시오. 점착력이 약해져 
변이나  냄새가  새나올  수  
있습니다.

●한번 떼어낸 피부보호판은 
재사용하지 마십시오. 점착력이 
약해져 변이나 냄새가 새나올 
수 있습니다.

●사용 중인 장루 주머니 내부를 
물 등으로 세척하지 마십시오. 
주머니가 파손되어 변이 새는 
원인이 됩니다.

●기구를 부착한 상태에서 접거나 
구부리지 마십시오. 장루주머니에 
구멍이 생겨 변이나 냄새가 새나올 
수 있습니다.

●피부보호판의 점착면이 차가우면 
피부에 잘 밀착되지 않을 수 
있 으 므 로 , 따 뜻 한  방 에  
놓아두어 피부보호판 전체가 

따뜻해지면 사용해 주십시오.
●장루크기를 직접재서 자르는 

free-cut  의 경우, 정해진 
커팅선을 넘어서 피부보호판에 
구 멍 을  내 지  마 십 시 오 .  
피부보호판이 새는 원인이  될 
수 있습니다. 

●피부보호제는 2~3일을 기준으로 
교환하면, 피부에 자극을 덜 
주면서 떼어낼 수 있습니다. 
그러나  환자  상태에  따라  
사용기간이 달라질 수 있으므로 
주 의하 십시오.  본  제품 을  
사용하시는 도중에 불편하시거나 
이상이 발생한 경우에는 즉시 
사용을 중지해 주십시오.

● 장루  주머니에 너무  많은  
배설물이 쌓이지 않도록 적당히 
버려 주십시오. 배설물이 너무 
많이 쌓이면 그 무게에 의해 
주머니가 벗겨지는 원인이 됩니다.

●드레이나블 타입(아래부분 
개방형)은, 설사나 수분이 많은 
변의 경우에는, 피부보호재의 
내구성이 저하되어 착용기간이 
단축되는 경우가 있으므로 주의 
하십시요.

●Drainage 타입은 역류 방지 
밸브에 섬유상태의 고형물이 
걸려서 변이 잘 흘러 떨어지지 
않을 수 있습니다. 이 경우에는 
역류 방지 밸브를 통해 짜내어 
주십시오.

●만일, 피부에 맞지 않을 때는 
즉시 사용을 중지해 주십시오.

보관 시 주의점

주의
점착력이 약해지는 등 품질이 
저 하 되 는  원 인 이  되 므 로  
보관시에는 다음사항을 피해 
주십시오.
●고온(40℃이상) 다습한 장소에서의 

보관
●온도가 낮은 장소(냉장고 등)

에서의 보관
●직사광선이 닿는 장소에서의 

보관
●무거운 것 등에 눌리는 장소에서의 

보관
●대량으로 구입하여 장기간 보관
＊박스에 적혀 있는 사용기한을 

반드시 확인하십시오.
● 피부 보 호 판 의  박리필름 을  

떼어내어 보관

각 부분의 명칭과 구조

냄새•가스제거 필터에
대한 주의점

이레오스토미 용 주머니

Ilefine
접어서 말아 올리는 선을 
따 라 서 ,  말 아  올 리면  
벨크로 체결기(잠금장치)의 
훅면이 바깥으로 나옵니다.
* 접 어  말 아  올 리 는  부 분 에  

느슨함이나 주름이 있으면 
변이나 불쾌한 냄새가 세는 
원인이 됩니다.
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훅면에 플랩의 루프면을  
여러 번 겹치고 난후 제대로 
꽉 눌러 주세요.

1

한 손 으 로  프레이트 를  
잡은상태로,프랩(일명 찍찍이)
을 좌우 양쪽의 한쪽끝
(원형표시)에서 주의깊게 
들어올리며 떼어주십시요.
● Hook and loop fastener 의 루프 

면이나 훅 면이 젖으면, 일시적으로 
접착력이 약해지거나 옷이 젖을 수 
있습니다. 타올 등을 대고 눌러서 물기를 
충분히 닦아낸 다음 사용해 주십시오.

배출구 개방방법
3

V자로 모양을 잡은 플레이트
(배출구)를 천천히 화장실로 
가 져가  변 을  배 출 해  
주십시오.
* 배 출 구  주 변 에  변 이  남 아  

있 으 면 , 변 이  새 나 오 거 나  
냄새가 날 수 있으므로 배출구 
주 변 을  깨 끗 이  닦 은  다 음  
막아주십시오.*  V로  확실히  구부려  

모양을 잡습니다.

2

배출구가 위로 오게 하여 접어올린 
부분을 차례로 여십시오. 마지막까지 
다 열린 후에 맨 끝의 플레이트를 V
자로 구부리면, 배출구가 열린 
상태로 유지되어 변을 배출하고 
닦는 작업을 쉽게 할 수 있습니다.

배출구 닫는방법

배출구의 개폐방법 <크립리스 파우치 TD 의 경우>

● Drainable Type ● Drainable Type● Drainage Type

안전판
(Safety Plate)

안전판
(Safety Plate)

안전판
(Safety Plate)

ー열린상태ー ー닫힌상태ー

* D-70 에는 안전판 (Safty Plate) 이 없습니다.

●D Cap ●TD ●TD Flat ●D●D Cap Flat

* D Cap Flat 에는 안전판 (Safty Plate) 이 없습니다. * TD Flat 에는 안전판 (Safety Plate) 이 없습니다.

통기회복 필터

통기회복 필터 통기회복 필터

떼어내는 곳

클립

떼어내는 곳

벨크로
루프부분
(일명:주머니 
 바깥쪽의
 찍찍이 천)

벨크로
후쿠부분
 (일명:주머니
  안쪽 찍찍이
  접착판)

벨크로
루프부분
(일명:주머니 
 바깥쪽의
 찍찍이 천)

벨크로
후쿠부분
 (일명:주머니
  안쪽 찍찍이
  접착판)

플랩

프레이트
(단단한 직사각형판)

플랩부분
접어 올리는 선

(청색)
떼어내는 곳

통기회복 필터

떼어내는 곳

역류 방지 밸브

배출구

클립클립
배출구

끝부분 캡

배출구 끝부분
캡 고정장치
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1

将末端的薄板向上折4次。

❶准备所需的物品
请准备  ・您需用到的造口袋
(Ilefine) ・测量板 ・肥皂 ・纱布 

・面纸 ・垃圾袋 ・温水 ・剪刀 
・细油笔

❷剥离造口袋
为 避 免 损 伤
皮肤，一边用
一 只 手 按 压
底 板 附 近 的
皮肤，一边用
另 一 只 手 从
上往下慢慢地、柔和地剥离。
*底板紧贴于皮肤不能剥落时，

一边将剥离剂(Procare Remover
等)涂在皮肤与底板之间，一边
剥离即可。

*将使用过的造口袋内的排泄物
倒到便池，然后把造口袋用报
纸 等 包 上 ， 再 装 入 垃 圾 袋 扔
掉。因造口袋是由塑料制的，
通 常 是 作 为 “ 不 可 燃 垃 圾 ” 处
理，但各地区有所不同，详细
情况需向自治体确认。

*刚洗澡后不要更换。随着底板
温 度 的 上 升 ， 粘 着 强 度 会 提
高，因而有时不易剥离。洗澡
后更换时，要等待30分钟，确
认底板温度下降后再进行。

❸清理擦拭造口周围
首先用面纸擦去附在造口附
近皮肤上的排泄物。
然后用渗有温水和肥皂的纱
布将造口周围的皮肤充分擦
干净。

此时，要充分清除会导致
粘着不良的皮肤表面的油
脂。肥皂成分也要充分冲
洗掉。
否则会引起底板难以附着
或剥落。

之后，要将皮肤充分干燥。
*请不要使用吹风机的热风吹干

皮肤，因为这样会刺激皮肤。

附属品 (另外销售品) 的介绍
为了让您更舒适地使用……
・洗澡时建议您同时使用

防水胶带。

为了防止底板被温水从外侧
溶解而变得粘糊甚至剥落，
洗澡时建议您同时使用防水
性胶带(Dermapore 3)。

・为了固定得更牢固，建议
您 同 时 使 用 固 定 腰 带
(D-70/TD Flat/D Cap Flat
除外)。

为了使Ilefine与皮肤接触得更
紧密，固定得更牢固，同时使用
固定腰带(Youcare Trunk Belt)
是很有效的。关于固定腰带的使
用方法，请确认Youcare Trunk 
Belt的使用说明书。

使用步骤

❶测量您造口的大小
以测量板(Cutting Gauge)测量
您的造口后，裁剪出同样的
造口孔。
洞口需开在测量板的中心。
将此测量板收起来，作为日
后的样板。
*造口的大小可能会改变，因此

建议每个月进行一次测量，而
正确地掌握您造口的大小。

❷在底板上裁洞
将开好孔的裁剪用测量板翻
过来，与底板剥离膜重合在
一起，在底板上画下孔的大
小。
剪裁底板时需裁剪的比该线
大1至2mm。
*用指头摩擦造口孔的内侧，使

其平滑，避免弄伤您的造口。

❸确认造口孔的大小
在撕下剥离膜前，把底板放
在造口上，确认造口孔大小
是否适中。

❹撕下剥离膜
确认皮肤为干燥的状态，然
后将底板的剥离膜撕下。
❺粘贴底板
要将腹部的皱纹伸展后粘贴
底板。
*因软膏等会降低粘着力，请不

要同时使用。

❻稳住底板
贴上底板后，为了使其紧密
地贴在皮肤上，要沿着造口
周围向外侧，用手按压使底
板紧紧地贴住。

❶ ❷ ❸

❺ ❻❹ 就寝时等并用市场销售的各
种排液袋时，要按以下方法
连接。

❶取下排放口的盖子
排放口向上，注意不要让粪
便泄漏出来，取下排放口的
盖子。
❷将市场销售的排液袋的

端部插入
插入各种排液袋的端部时，
要超过带盖式排放口的入口
较粗的部位。
❸拉回端部
将各种排液袋的端部拉回至
排放口里能够挂住的部位。

注意
将I l e f i n e 连 接到 D ra i n a g e 
B a g ( 集 液 袋 )或市场 销售的
排 液 袋时，要注 意会不会 造
成堵塞。
排 泄 物呈泥状时，有时会 堵
塞 排 液 袋的管子部位，不易
流动。
如 果 排 泄 物 的 流 动 性 较 差
时，则不要使用排液袋。

❶剪下排放口的盖子部位
因堵塞等引起排放口排除困
难时，可将其剪下，作为下
部开放型造口袋来使用。
❷用夹子夹住
将切口如上图翻折，用附属
的夹子夹住。
*将夹子陷进去的一侧朝向身体。
*最后再确认已夹妥。

❶ ❷

Drainage Bag
(另外销售品，集液袋) 的介绍

*使用另外销售Drainage Bag 
(ALCARE-集液袋) 时，袋子
的前端，会恰好地卡入带盖
式排放口，因而可固定得更
牢固。

❸

端部

带盖式排放口的
入口较粗的部位

带盖式排放口

市场销售的
排液袋的前端

❶ ❷

过滤片能够使造口袋内积留
的气体徐徐排出。
*过滤片采用了使造口袋内的排

泄物不会通过过滤片而向外渗
出的结构，可放心使用。

在以下情况时，要贴上包装
内的过滤片用贴纸，堵上通
气孔。
❶气体排出过多时
气体排出过多的话，则会造
成真空状态，而发生从造口
排泄的粪便不能落入袋中滞
留在造口周围的状态。此种
情 况 下 要 贴 上 过 滤 片 用 贴
纸，堵上通气孔，使气体积
留在造口袋内。当气体积留
在造口袋内过多时，可取下
贴纸，用手轻轻按压造口袋
则可将气体排出。
❷洗澡时
洗澡时来自外侧的水接触到
过滤片的话，里面的活性炭
会将水吸收，以致洗澡后含
有活性炭的水会渗出而污垢
衣服。

这种情况时  

●使用中感觉到“气体不能顺
利排除”的话，请按如下方
法去做。

*发现过滤片上附着有排泄物
时，要把它擦掉，去除。

*用手指从表面和背面捏着过
滤片，捏压2至3次。

❶打开夹子
如图所示，按压锁扣的同时
向上拉，打开夹子。
*如不充分横向按压就向上拉动

的话，锁扣部位可能会弯曲，因
而不能取下，所以请对此注意。

❷将造口袋包住夹子
将造口袋的夹子标志线和拉
起的单层片重合在一起，缠
绕一层。
*将夹子陷进去的一侧朝向身体。

❸合起夹子
按住锁扣把夹子合起来。
*最后再确认已夹妥。
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❶ ❷ ❸ ❶ ❷

过滤片用贴纸

重要事项

【使用上的注意事项】 和 【保管上的注意事项】 中，按危险度做了如下分类。

警告………… 错误操作的话，会发生中等程度以上的人身事故。

注意………… 错误操作的话，人会受到轻伤，并且物体可能发生损坏。

使用前，要接受医生或护士的指导，熟读注意事项，充分了解本品的特性。
错误操作的话，会发生排泄物泄漏，泄漏会引起皮炎。万一不适合皮肤时要停止使用。

准备物品・剥离方法
接触皮肤部位的开孔/

粘贴方法
与各种排液袋的连接方法
＜使用引流型袋子时＞

作为下部开放型
造口袋的使用方法

<使用引流型袋子时＞

夹子的使用方法
<使用排放型袋子时>

使用时的注意事项
注意

●造口周围不要涂软膏等可导
致粘着力降低的物质。因此
行为会降低粘着力而引起泄
漏。(皮膜剂从其特性上看
也会对粘着力带来影响。使
用时要认真阅读皮膜剂的使
用说明书，并对此注意。)

●注意不要用手指等接触已撕
下剥离膜的底板表面。因此行
为会降低粘着力而引起泄漏。

●取下一次的底板请不要再贴
上使用。因此行为会降低粘
着力而引起泄漏。

●请不要用水之类的冲洗正在
使用的造口袋内部，否则会
导致造口袋破损而引起泄
漏。

●不要将造口护理用品安装为
折弯的状态。因此行为会使造
口袋出现漏洞而引起泄漏。

●如果底板的粘着面是凉的会
导致贴附不良，因此要转移
到温暖的房间，等整体变暖

后再使用。
●底板上开的孔不要超过规定

的裁剪线。否则会导致排泄
物从底板泄漏。

●皮肤保护剂的设计上，如2至
3天更换一次，剥离刺激会很
少，可 柔 和地 从 皮 肤 上 剥
离。但有时会因使用者的状
况，而造成使用期限会有所
不同，所以要对此注意。使
用本品中如发生故障和不良
情况时，要立即停止使用。

●请不要将排泄物过多地积存
在造口袋中，要适当扔掉。过
多积存会因过重导致脱落。

●使用排放型袋子时，在腹泻
等排泄物含水分较多的情况
下，会导致皮肤保护剂的耐
久性降低，而带来使用时间
的变短，所以对此要注意。

●使用引流型袋子时，有时会
因纤维状固定物挂到逆流防
止阀上，而使粪便的流动变
差。在此种情况下，要从逆
流防止阀内把其挤出。

●万一不适合皮肤时要停止使
用，并请向医生或护士进行
咨询。

保管上的注意事项
注意

为了避免粘着力降低等质量恶
化，存放时要避免以下状态。
●在高温(40度以上)、多湿处

的存放
●在低温处的存放(例如电冰

箱等)
●在阳光直射处的存放
●在受压处的存放
●大量购买而长期存放
*务必确认箱子上记载的使用期

限。
●将底板在剥离膜撕下的状态

下存放

各部名称和结构

关于除臭过滤片的
注意事项

回肠造口用护理用品

Ilefine

   若有任何疑问，请您与我们联系。
   电子邮件：inquiry@alcare.co.jp　传真：+81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/ch

●使用前请仔细阅读本使用说明书，以确保使用前对商品特性有充分的了解。
●请将本使用说明书放在手边以便需要时可随时阅读。

使 用 说 明 书

沿着折叠线折叠后，平面
形扣件的挂钩面应露出到
表面。
* 任何松弛和皱褶，都会导致排泄物

遗漏或异味。

3

将口盖的扣环面重叠到挂
钩面上后，用力按压。

3

将折叠成V型的薄板(排放
口)慢慢地对准便器，将
粪便排除。
* 排放口附近残留粪便的话，则会发

生粪便和异味的渗漏，要将排放口
附近擦干净后再关闭。

排放口的关闭方法

* 把薄板折叠成V型，
保持排放口张开。

2

将排放口朝上，顺序打开
折叠部分。
打开到最后时，将末端的薄
板折叠成V型，则排放口保
持打开的状态，从而能够容
易地进行排放和擦拭。

排放口的开启方法
1

用一只手拿着薄板，另一
只手小心地将口盖部从左
右任何一边(以凸起为基
准)揭开。
●平面形扣件的扣环面、挂钩面

湿润的话，则会导致一时性的
粘合力减低或弄湿衣服。要放
上毛巾，将水分充分擦掉后再
使用。

排放口的开关方法 <魔术贴设计型造口袋TD>

造口袋
产品备案号/产品技术要求编号：国械备20190016号
产品型号：16991、16992、16993、18171、18172、
18173、16981、16982、16983、16984、19581、
19582、19583、20201、20202、20203

主要成分和组成：由烯类塑料制造口袋和具有粘性的底板组成。
适用范围：适用于造口人士收集排泄物。
禁忌症：本产品暂无禁忌症。

生产企业名称：爱乐康株式会社
注册地址：東京都墨田区錦糸一丁目2番1号
生产地址：千葉県千葉市花見川区千種町36-2
联系方式：电话：+81-3-5611-7819
　　　　　传真：+81-3-5611-7827

代理及售后服务机构：北京迈迪克豪尔医药技术
咨询服务有限公司

地址：北京市西城区广安门外大街168号1幢12层1-1509-5
电话：6332 3201
传真：8352 5006

● 排放型 ● 排放型● 引流型

安全薄板
(Safety Plate)

安全薄板
(Safety Plate)

安全薄板
(Safety Plate)

ー打开状态ー ー关闭状态ー

* D-70是不带安全薄板的平面底板。

●D Cap ●TD ●TD Flat ●D●D Cap Flat

* D Cap Flat 是不带安全薄板的平面底板。 * TD Flat 是不带安全薄板的平面底板。

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

剥离膜的起端

夹子

剥离膜的起端

平面形
扣件
(扣环面)

平面形扣件
(挂钩面)

平面形
扣件
(扣环面)

平面形扣件
(挂钩面)

口盖

薄板

折线(蓝线) 剥离膜
的起端

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

剥离膜的起端

逆流防止阀

带盖式排放口

夹子夹子 排放口的盖子

盖子的停留部

口盖部
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❶Preparation of 
Necessary Items

●A device (Ilefine) ●Cutting Gauge 
●Soap ●Gauze ●Tissue Paper 
●Trash Bag ●Lukewarm Water 
●Scissors ●Oil Pen
❷Remove the 

Ostomy Appliance
S l o w l y  a n d  
gently remove 
the appliance 
f r om  t op  t o  
bottom bearing 
in mind not to 
damage the skin while placing 
your hand on your belly.
* The faceplate is stuck firmly to the 

skin and can not be removed 
easi ly.  In th is case, use the 
remover (Procare Remover etc.) 
and moisturize the contact surface 
b e t w e e n  t h e  s k i n  a n d  t h e  
faceplate. The faceplate may be 
removed successfully.

* After discharge the faeces down 
the toilet, wrap the used ostomy 
bag in a newspaper etc., put it in a 
garbage bag and discard it.  
Because ostomy bags are made of 
plastic, generally, used ostomy 
bags are handled as “nonburnable 
garbage.” For detailed information, 
contact your local regulatory 
authority as the regulation may 
vary by region. 

* Avoid exchanging appliances 
immediately after bathing. The 
elevation of the temperature of the 
faceplate may enhance its viscos-
ity and it may not be removed 
easily. In case of treatment after 
bathing, check the temperature of 
the faceplate after more than 30 
minutes and make sure that its 
temperature is sufficiently low. 
Remove the faceplate as usual 
and apply a new one.

❸Clean the Skin 
around the Stoma

Wipe off the faeces left on the 
stoma and the skin with tissue 
paper. Softly clean the skin around 
the stoma with gauze which is 
soaked with water.

Make sure to thoroughly remove 
any oil from the surface of the 
skin as it may weaken adhesion. 
Thoroughly rinse off any soap. 
Firm contact with the faceplate 
can not  be assured or  the 
faceplate may be detached easily 
if any soap remains on the skin.

Dry well.
* Do not use the heated air of a 

hair-dryer. It will stimulate the skin.

Accessories 
To use more comfortably
● Water-proof tape is recom-
mended to secure it while 
taking a bath. 

The faceplate could melt from 
edges and becomes sticky by 
hot water. Water-proof tape 
(Dermapore #3) is recommended 
to secure while taking a bath.
● For more secure fixing, we 
recommend using it with a 
trunk belt (Excluding type 
D-70/TD flat/D cap flat).

Using Ilefine with a trunk belt 
(Youcare Trunk Belt) ensures 
that it adheres closely to the 
skin and stays securely in place. 

For details on how to use the belt, 
please refer to the instruction 
manual for the Youcare Trunk 
Belt.

Application

❶Measure Your 
Stoma Size

Measure your stoma size and 
make the stoma size hole in the 
cutting gauge. 
Make sure the hole comes center 
of the gauge. Keep the cutting 
gauge as your template.
* Stoma size may change. Mea-

sure once a month to deter-
mine your current stoma size. 
❷Make a Hole on

Faceplate
Turn over the cutting gauge with a 
hole and place it on the release 
film of the faceplate. Trace the 
hole onto the faceplate. Cut the 
faceplate 1 to 2mm larger than 
the indicated line.
* Make the inside edge of the 

faceplate smooth by rubbing 
with fingers to avoid hurting 
your stoma. 

❸Check the Hole Size 
Before peeling off the release film 
put the faceplate on the stoma 
and make sure that the hole size 
is appropriate.

❹Peel Off the 
Release Film

After checking that the skin 
surface is completely dry, peel 
the film off the surface of Ilefine.
❺Apply the Faceplate
Apply the faceplate onto the 
abdomen by smoothing out the 
wrinkles.
* Do not apply ointment simulta-

neously as it may weaken adhe-
sion.
❻Hold the 

Faceplate Well
After application of the faceplate, 
press with the hands moving 
outward from the peristoma, to 
achieve firm contact with the skin.

❶ ❷ ❸

❺ ❻❹

If you need to use commercially 
available drainage bags while 
sleeping, check the connection 
as described below.

 

❶Remove the Outlet Cap
Hold the outlet upward and care-
fully remove the outlet cap so 
that faeces will not splash out.
❷Insert the Edge of 

the Drainage Bag
Insert the edge of the drainage 
bag above the level of the widest 
part of the outlet.  
❸Take back the Edge 

of Drainage Bag
Take back the edge of the drain-
age bag in various types up to 
the level of a step of outlet.

Caution
When connecting the Drainage 
Bag or other commercially avail-
able drainage bag, make sure 
there is no clogging.
If faeces are muddy, the tube of 
the drainage bag may become 
clogged and prevent the flow 
from discharging. 
If the flow is slow, drainage bags 
should not be used.

❸

Edge of 
drainage bag

Widest part
of outlet

Outlet

Tip of commercially
available drainage bag

❶ ❷

❶Cut off the Outlet Part
If discharging through the outlet is 
difficult due to clogging, Ilefine can 
be used as a lower-part open type 
stoma bag by cutting off the outlet.

❷Secure with a Clip
Fold back the cut  edge as 
shown in the upper figure and 
put the provided clip on the rim.
* Make sure that the curve of the 

clip fits to the body contour.
* Make sure the clip is securely 

closed.

❶ ❷

Drainage Bag
(sold separately)

* Our Drainage Bag (sold 
separately) ensures a com-
plete fit of the tip of the bag 
to the outlet, for a securer 
fixing.

The gas accumulating in the 
ostomy bag is emitted gradually.
* The deodorizing filter can be 

used safely because of its 
special structure that prevents 
leakage of faeces in the ostomy 
bag through the filter.

Use the filter cover seal in the 
package to seal the air vent if 
you recognize the fol lowing 
condition or take a bath.
❶Excessive air venting
Excessive air venting may result in 
a vacuum state. In this case, the 
faeces may not move down into 
the ostomy bag but  remain 
around the stoma. In order to 
prevent such a state, you can 
close the air vent with the filter 
cover seal in the package. By 
doing this, gas accumulates in 
the ostomy bag. Remove the seal 
and gently press the bag with 
your hands to emit the accumu-
lated gas.
❷Taking a bath or 

a shower
When bathing, the activated 
carbon in the filter may absorb 
water as a result of contact 

between the filter and water. 
Water containing activated 
carbon may then leak after bath-
ing and stain the clothes.
Troubleshooting tip 

●You may notice “difficulty in 
air venting.” In this case, try 
the following procedures.

・You may find faeces on the 
filter. Wipe and remove it 
with a scrubbing motion.

・Lift the front and back sides 
of the filter with your fingers 
and compress the filter two 
or three times.

❶Open the Clip
As shown, push the stopper 
and then pull it down to open.
* If the stopper is not pushed 

sufficiently crosswise, the stop-
per part will bend over and 
cannot be removed. Take care 
when pulling up the stopper.

❷Setting the Ostomy 
Bag around the Clip

Adjust the clip line of the ostomy 
bag to the lifted arm and twist 
the bag around the arm once.
* Make sure that the curve of the 

clip fits to the body contour.

❸Close the Clip
Fasten the clip by pushing the 
stopper.
* Make sure the clip is closed 

securely at the end.

1
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❶ ❷ ❸ ❶ ❷

Filter cover seal

Important

In the sections of 【Instructions for Use】 and 【Instructions for Storage】,the degree of risk is defined as follows:

Warning… Warning is issued to prohibit erroneous handling that may result in the development of moderate or serious physical injury.
Caution… Caution is issued to prohibit erroneous handling that may result in the development of mild physical injury or property damage.

19F, Arcacentral Bldg., 1-2-1 Kinshi, 
Sumida-ku, Tokyo, 130-0013, Japan 
http://www.alcare.co.jp/e

ALCARE Co., Ltd.

The customers are advised to receive guidance from their treating physicians or nurses before using this product. 
They are also advised to carefully read the instructions and fully understand the use of this product in advance.
Erroneous handling may result in leakage of faeces and the development of leakage related dermatitis. Stop using 
this product if you notice any skin irritation.

Items needed / 
how to peel off

How to open a hole at
the area of contact with
the skin / how to stick

Ilefine on the site

How to connect various 
type of drainage bags

<Drainage type>

How to use Ilefine
as a lower-part

open type stoma bag
<Drainage type>

How to use Clip
<Drainable type>

Precautions for Use
Caution

●Do not apply ointment or cream 
that may weaken adhesion, 
around the stoma. Reduced 
adhesion may be a cause of 
leakage. (The skin film agent 
m a y  a l s o  a f f e c t  a d h e s i o n  
because of its property. Check 
the instructions for the agent in 
advance and use it carefully.)

●After removal of the release film, 
avo id  contac t  be tween the  
surface of faceplate and your 
fingers. Reduced adhesion may 
be responsible for leakage.

●Do not reapply an appliance that 
has been removed. Reduced 
adhesion may be a cause of 
leakage.

●Do not wash the ostomy bag you 
are using with water. This may 
damage the bag and cause 
leakage.

●Do not fold the appliance that 
has  a l ready  been se t .  The  
ostomy bag may be perforated 
and leakage may occur.

● F i r m  c o n t a c t  c a n  n o t  b e  
achieved if the adhesive surface 
of the faceplate is cold. Take it 
to a warm room and wait until 
the whole faceplate is warmed.

●Care fu l l y  cu t  a  ho le  in  the  
faceplate. Making a hole beyond 
the specified cut line may result 
in leakage through the faceplate.

●Skin barrier should be applied 
every 2-3 days to minimize skin 
irritation caused by peeling off. 
However, careful observation 
during use is required, as i t  
depends on the condit ion of 
each patient. If any problem or 
discomfort develops, please 
stop using immediately.

●Do not keep an excessive amount 
of faeces in the ostomy bag, and 
d ispose of  i t  appropr ia te ly.  
Excessive storage may cause 
the faceplate to peel off due to 
the weight.

●With the drainable type, care is 
needed since the durability of 
t h e  s k i n  b a r r i e r  c o u l d  b e  
reduced if faeces contain much 
water.

●With the drainage type, fibrous 
solid substances tend to stick to 
the valve for preventing back 
f l o w,  w h i c h  h a m p e r s  t h e  
discharge flow of faeces. In this 
case, squeeze the substances 
out of the valve for preventing 
back flow.

●If you have any discomfort on 
your skin, please stop using the 

device immediately.

Precautions for Stock
Caution

This product should not be stored 
under the following conditions as 
its quality may deteriorate and 
adhesion may be lost.
●Storing in locations subject to 

high temperatures (exceeding 
40°C) and high humidity

●Storing at low temperatures 
(refrigerators etc.)

●Storing in direct sunlight
●Storing under pressure
●Prolonged storage as a result of 

quantity purchase
* Always check the expiration date 
for use indicated with　mark on 
the box.
●Storage of the faceplate with 

release film removed

 

Name of Parts and Construction

Advice about the 
deodorizing filter

Ileostomy Bag

Ilefine

   You can contact us at
   E-mail : inquiry@alcare.co.jp　Fax : +81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/e

●Prior to use, carefully read the instruction manual so that you understand the product’s features.
●Keep the instruction manual close at hand and read it again when needed. 

Instruction Manual

How to open and close <Clipless Type TD>

Fold up the bag end along 
the Fold Up Line. The 
Zipper (Hook Side) comes 
up to the front. 
*  Any looseness or  wr ink les 

happening　in hold-up may cause 
leakage of faeces or smell. 

1

Hold the Plate with one 
hand and carefully pull up 
either left  or r ight side 
(Emboss is a marker) by the 
other hand and remove it.
●If either Loop or Hook Side of 

Zipper gets wet, it may lose 
adhesion and may soi l  the 
clothes. Use the bag after wiping 
off any water or oil on the Zipper 
with a towel or tissue paper.

How to open

3

Overlap Hook and Loop 
Side of Flap and press 
firmly. 

* Tightly fold in “V” 
s h a p e  t o  f o r m  a  
good  crease.

2

Hold the Plate upward, 
open the folded area. Keep 
the open-ended area “ V ” 
shape by folding Plate. It 
will be easier to discharge 
and wipe off.

1

Fold up the plate 4 times 
upward.

How to close

3

Slowly expose the “ V ” 
shaped plate, open-ended 
area, to toilet and discharge 
the faeces.
* If any faeces remain around the 

open-ended area, it may cause 
the leakage of faeces or smell. 
Wipe off properly before you 
close.

● Drainable Type ● Drainable Type● Drainage Type

Safety Plate

ーWhen It Opensー ーWhen It Closesー

* D-70 does not have a safety plate.

●D Cap ●TD ●TD Flat ●D●D Cap Flat

* D Cap Flat type does not have safety plate. * TD Flat type does not have a safety plate.

Safety Plate

Ventilation 
Recoverable 

Filter

Ventilation 
Recoverable 
Filter

Ventilation 
Recoverable 
Filter

Tip to peel off

Clip

Safety Plate

Tip to peel off

Zipper
(Loop 
Side)

Zipper
(Hook Side)

Zipper
(Loop 
Side)

Zipper
(Hook Side)

Flap

Plate
Flap Part

Fold Up Line
(Blue Line) Tip to 

peel off

Ventilation 
Recoverable 

Filter

Tip to peel off
A Non-return 

Valve

Outlet

ClipClip Outlet Cap

Outlet Stopper

2
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끝부분의 플레이트를 손앞 
방향으로  4번  접어올려 
주세요.

   필요한 경우 아래의 연락처를 통해 우리와 연락할 수 있습니다.
   E-mail : inquiry@alcare.co.jp　Fax : +81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/e

●사용하시기 전에 이 사용설명서를 잘 읽으시고, 상품의 특성을 충분히 
　이해하신 다음 사용해 주십시오.
●이 사용설명서를 항상 가까이에 두시고 필요할 때 읽어주십시오.

취 급 설 명 서

사용 순서

❶필요한 물품을 
준비합니다.

・사용하실제품(장구)(이레파인  
Ilefine) ・커팅 게이지 ・비누 
・거즈 ・티슈  ・쓰레기봉투  
・미지근한  물  ・가위 ・가는  
유성펜을  준비해  주십시오 .
❷제품을 떼어냅니다.
피부에 상처가 
나지  않도록  
배의 
피부보호판 
근 처 를  한  
손으로 
누르면서 위에서 아래로 천천히 
조심스럽게 떼어냅니다.
＊피부보호판이 피부에 붙어서 

떨어지지 않을 때는 박리제 
(Procare Remover 등) 로 
피부와 피부보호판의 사이를 
적셔가며 떼어내면 좋습니다.

＊ 사용한  장구등은  배설물을  
변기에 버린후  신문지 등에 싸서 
쓰레기봉투에 넣어 버리십시오. 
일반적으로 “타지 않는 쓰레기”
로 취급하지만, 지역에 따라 
다를 수 있으므로 자세한 것은 
각 자치단체에 확인바랍니다. 

＊목욕 직후에 교환하는 것은 
피해 주십시오. 피부보호판의 
온도가 상승해 있기 때문에 
점착 강도가 높아져 떼어내기 
힘들 수 있습니다. 목욕 후에 
교환하는 경우에는 목욕 후 30
분 이상 지나 피부보호판의 
온도가 내려간 것을 확인하신 
다음 교환해 주십시오.

❸장루 주위를 
세척합니다.

장루 및 장루 주위에 묻은 
변을  티슈로  닦아냅니다 .  
다음으로, 비누와 미지근한 
물을  적신  거즈로  장루  
주위를 깨끗이 씻습니다

이때  피부  표면의 유분을  
충분히 제거하고 비눗기도 
꼼꼼히 잘  씻어내십시오.  
유분이나 비눗기가 남아있으면, 
피부보호판의 점착력이 약해져 
피부에 잘  밀착되지 않거나  
떨어질 수 있습니다.

그런 다음, 피부를 잘 말립니다.
＊드라이기의 뜨거운 바람은 

장루에 자극을 주므로 사용을 
피해 주십시오.

액세서리(별매품) 안내 
더욱 쾌적하게 사용하시려면…
・목욕시에는 방수 테이프를 
함 께  사 용 하 시 도 록  
권장합니다.

따 뜻 한  물 에  의해  피부  
보 호 판  가 장 자리로 부터  
녹 아 서  끈 적 거 리 든 지 ,  
벗겨지는 원인이 되는 경우가 
있 으 므 로 ,  입욕 시  에는  
방수타입(더마포아-3호)를 
함께 사용할 것을 추천합니다. 

・보다 확실하게 고정하기 
위해서는 벨트를 함께 
사용하실 것을 권장합니다
(D-70/TD 플랫/D 캡 플랫 
타입은 제외).

Ilefine을 피부에 밀착시키고, 
확실하게 고정하기 위해서는 
벨트(Youcare Trunk Belt)를 

함께 사용하면 효과적입니다. 
벨트 사용 방법은 Youcare 
Trunk Belt 취급 설명서에서 
확인하십시오.

❶장루의 크기를 측정합니다.
장루의  크기를  재어 ,  커팅  
게이지에 장루와 같은 크기의 
구멍을 냅니다. 게이지의 중앙에 
구멍을  내도록  하십시오.  이 
커팅 게이지는 다음에 모형으로 
사용하기 위해 보관해 둡니다.
＊장루의 크기는 바뀔 수 

있습니다. 1달에 1번은 
크기를 재어, 정확한 장루 
크기를 항상 알아둡시다. 

❷피부보호판에 구멍을 
냅니다.

구멍을 낸 커팅 게이지를 뒤집어 
피부 보 호 판 의  박 리필름 과  
겹쳐서, 피부보호판에 구멍과  
똑같은 크기로 선을 그립니다. 
그린 선보다 1~2mm 정도 크게 
피부보호판을 오립니다.
＊ 이 때  장 루 에  상 처 가  

나지않도록 오려진 구멍의 
가장자리를 손가락으로  
문질러 부드럽게 해두십시오. 

❸구멍의 크기를 확인합니다. 
박리필름을  떼어내기  전에  
피부보호판을 장루에 대어보고 
구 멍 의  크 기가  알 맞 은 지  
확인합니다.

❹박리 필름을 떼어냅니다.
피부에  물기가  없고  마른  
상 태 인 지  확 인 한  다 음  
피부보호판의  박리  필름을  
떼어냅니다.
❺피부보호판을 붙입니다
배 의  주 름 을  펴 듯 이  
피부보호판을 붙입니다.
＊연고 등은 점착력을 약하게 

하는 원인이 되므로 함께 
사용하지 마십시오.

❻피부보호판을 잘 누릅니다
피부보호판을 붙인 다음에는 
피부에 잘 밀착되도록 장루 
주위에서부터 바깥쪽을 향해, 
피 부 보 호 판 을  손 으 로  
누르면서 밀착시켜 주십시오.

❶ ❷ ❸

❺ ❻❹

잠잘 때 등, 시판 중인 각종 
d r a i n a g e  b a g 을  함 께  
사용하는 경우, 아래와 같이 
연결해 주십시오. 

❶배출구 끝의 캡을 벗깁니다.
배출구가 위로 오게 하여 변이 
새나오지 않도록  주의하면서 
배출구 끝의 캡을 벗깁니다.
❷끝부분을 끼워넣습니다.
각종 drainage bag 의 
끝부분을,배출구 끝의 굵은 
부분을 지나가도록 
끼워넣습니다. 
❸끝부분을 원래대로 

되돌립니다
각종 drainage bag 의끝부분을 
배출구의   걸림쇠가  있는  
부분까지 원래대로 되돌립니다.

주의
배액 bag이나 시판 중인 drain-
a g e  b a g  에  연결하는경우 ,  
막힘에 주의하십시오.
배설물이 소변 상태인 경우 등에 
drainage bag 의 튜브 부분이 
막혀  잘  흐르지  않는  경우가  
있습니다.
잘 흐르지 않는 경우, drainage 
bag 을 함께 사용하지 마십시오.

❸

끝부분

배출구 끝의 
굵은 부분

배출구 끝 부분

시판 중인 drainage bag
의 앞 끝부분

❶ ❷

❶배출구 끝 부분을 
자릅니다.

막히거나 하여 배출구 끝 부분을 
통해  배출이  곤란한  경우에는  
잘 라 서  하 부  개 방 형  장 루  
주머니로 사용할 수도 있습니다.

❷클립으로 막습니다.
자른 곳을 위쪽그림과 같이 
접 어 서  동 봉 된  클 립 으 로  
막습니다. 
＊ 클 립 의  휜 부 분 이  몸 에  

맞 도 록  방 향 을  맞 추 어  
주십시오

＊클립이 잘 끼워져 있는지 
확인해 주십시오.

❶ ❷

Drainage Bag
(별매품) 소개

＊별도 판매하는 <Drainage 
Bag> (당사 제품)의 경우, 
주머니의 앞 끝부분이 배출구 
끝에 딱 맞으므로 확실히 
고정할 수 있습니다.

필터는 장루주머니 속에 찬 
가 스 가  서 서 히  빠 지 게  
설계되어 있습니다.
＊또한 필터는 장루주머니 

속 의  배 설 물 이  필 터 를  
통 해  밖 으 로  새 나 오 지  
않 는  구 조 로  되 어  
있 으 므 로  안 심 하 고  
사용하실 수 있습니다.

다만, 다음과같은 경우에는 
함 께  동 봉 되 어  있 는  
필 터 커 버 씰 을  붙 여  통 기  
구멍을 막아 주십시오.
❶가스가 너무 많이 빠질 때
가스가  너무  많이  빠지면  
진공 상태처럼 되어 장루에서 
배출된  변이  주머니  속에  
떨어지지 않고, 장루 주위에 
쌓 이 는  일 이  있 습 니 다 .  
이러한  경우에는  패키지에  
동봉된 필터 커버 씰을 붙여 
통 기  구 멍 을  막 아 ,  장 루  
주머니 속에 가스가 차게끔 
해주십시오. 장루 주머니 속에 
가스가차면,  씰을떼어내고  
장루 주머니를 손으로 살짝 
밀어 가스를 빼주십시오.
❷목욕시
목욕시 바깥의 물이 필터에 
닿 으 면  활 성 탄 이  물 을  

흡수하고, 목욕후에 활성탄을 
함유한  물이  새나와  옷이  
더러워질 수 있습니다.
이러한 경우에는 

●사용중에 가스가 원활히 
빠지지 않는다고 느끼시면, 
다 음 과  같 이  조 치 해  
주십시오.

・필터에 배설물이 부착된 
경 우 에 는  문 지 르 듯 이  
닦아서 제거합니다.

・필터를 겉쪽과 안쪽에서 
손가락으로 잡고 2~3회 
압축합니다.

❶클립을 엽니다.
그 림 과  같 이  스 토 퍼
(Stopper)를 누르면서 위로 
당겨 클립을 엽니다.

＊옆으로 충분히 밀지 않고 
위 로  당 기 면  스 토 퍼  
부분이 구부러져 떼어낼 
수 없는 경우가 있으므로 
주의하십시오.

❷장루 주머니를 둘둘 
맙니다.

위로 당긴 Arm 부분에 장루 
주머니의 클립 선을 맞추어 
한 겹으로 둘둘 맙니다.
＊클립의 곡선부분이 몸에 맞도록 

방향을 맞추어주십시오.

❸클립을 끼웁니다.
스토퍼를  누르면서  클립을  
끼웁니다.
＊마지막으로 클립이 잘 끼워져 

있는지 확인해 주십시오.

1
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필터커버씰

중 요

ALCARE Co., Ltd.
19F, Arcacentral Bldg., 1-2-1 Kinshi, 
Sumida-ku, Tokyo, 130-0013, Japan 
http://www.alcare.co.jp/e

【사용상 주의점】과【보관상 주의점】
에서는 위험 정도에 따라 다음과 같이 구분하고 있습니다.

경고…취급 부주의로 인해 중간 정도이상의 부상등의 인신사고가  우려된다는 의미입니다.

주의…취급 부주의로 인해 가벼운 부상 또는 물적손실이 우려된다는 의미입니다.

사용 전에 의사나 간호사의 지도를 받으신 후에 주의사항을 잘 읽으시어, 본 제품의 특성을 충분히 이해해 주십시오.
취급 부주의시 배설물이 새나와 피부염을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 만일 피부에 맞지않는 경우에는 사용을 중지해 주십시오.

준비 물품 및
떼어내는 방법

피부 접촉 부분의
구멍을 내는 법
및 부착방법

각종 drainage bag 과 
연결하는 방법 

＜drainage 타입의 경우＞

하부 개방형 장루 주머니로
사용하는 방법

＜Drainage 타입의 경우＞

클립 사용방법
＜Drainable type 의 경우＞

사용상의 주의

주의
●장루 주위에는 연고 등 점착력 

저하의 원인이 되는 것은 바르지 
마십시오. 점착력이 약해져 
변이나  냄새가  새나 올  수  
있습니다. (피막제도 그 특성상 
점 착 력 에  영 향 을  줄  수  
있습니다. 사용하실 경우에는 
피막제의 사용설명서를 잘 
확 인 하 신  다 음  주 의하 여  
사용하십시오.)

●박리필름을 떼어낸 피부보호판의 
표면에 손가락등이 닿지않도록 
주의하십시오. 점착력이 약해져 
변이나  냄새가  새나올  수  
있습니다.

●한번 떼어낸 피부보호판은 
재사용하지 마십시오. 점착력이 
약해져 변이나 냄새가 새나올 
수 있습니다.

●사용 중인 장루 주머니 내부를 
물 등으로 세척하지 마십시오. 
주머니가 파손되어 변이 새는 
원인이 됩니다.

●기구를 부착한 상태에서 접거나 
구부리지 마십시오. 장루주머니에 
구멍이 생겨 변이나 냄새가 새나올 
수 있습니다.

●피부보호판의 점착면이 차가우면 
피부에 잘 밀착되지 않을 수 
있 으 므 로 , 따 뜻 한  방 에  
놓아두어 피부보호판 전체가 

따뜻해지면 사용해 주십시오.
●장루크기를 직접재서 자르는 

free-cut  의 경우, 정해진 
커팅선을 넘어서 피부보호판에 
구 멍 을  내 지  마 십 시 오 .  
피부보호판이 새는 원인이  될 
수 있습니다. 

●피부보호제는 2~3일을 기준으로 
교환하면, 피부에 자극을 덜 
주면서 떼어낼 수 있습니다. 
그러나  환자  상태에  따라  
사용기간이 달라질 수 있으므로 
주 의하 십시오.  본  제품 을  
사용하시는 도중에 불편하시거나 
이상이 발생한 경우에는 즉시 
사용을 중지해 주십시오.

● 장루  주머니에 너무  많은  
배설물이 쌓이지 않도록 적당히 
버려 주십시오. 배설물이 너무 
많이 쌓이면 그 무게에 의해 
주머니가 벗겨지는 원인이 됩니다.

●드레이나블 타입(아래부분 
개방형)은, 설사나 수분이 많은 
변의 경우에는, 피부보호재의 
내구성이 저하되어 착용기간이 
단축되는 경우가 있으므로 주의 
하십시요.

●Drainage 타입은 역류 방지 
밸브에 섬유상태의 고형물이 
걸려서 변이 잘 흘러 떨어지지 
않을 수 있습니다. 이 경우에는 
역류 방지 밸브를 통해 짜내어 
주십시오.

●만일, 피부에 맞지 않을 때는 
즉시 사용을 중지해 주십시오.

보관 시 주의점

주의
점착력이 약해지는 등 품질이 
저 하 되 는  원 인 이  되 므 로  
보관시에는 다음사항을 피해 
주십시오.
●고온(40℃이상) 다습한 장소에서의 

보관
●온도가 낮은 장소(냉장고 등)

에서의 보관
●직사광선이 닿는 장소에서의 

보관
●무거운 것 등에 눌리는 장소에서의 

보관
●대량으로 구입하여 장기간 보관
＊박스에 적혀 있는 사용기한을 

반드시 확인하십시오.
● 피부 보 호 판 의  박리필름 을  

떼어내어 보관

각 부분의 명칭과 구조

냄새•가스제거 필터에
대한 주의점

이레오스토미 용 주머니

Ilefine
접어서 말아 올리는 선을 
따 라 서 ,  말 아  올 리면  
벨크로 체결기(잠금장치)의 
훅면이 바깥으로 나옵니다.
* 접 어  말 아  올 리 는  부 분 에  

느슨함이나 주름이 있으면 
변이나 불쾌한 냄새가 세는 
원인이 됩니다.

3

훅면에 플랩의 루프면을  
여러 번 겹치고 난후 제대로 
꽉 눌러 주세요.

1

한 손 으 로  프레이트 를  
잡은상태로,프랩(일명 찍찍이)
을 좌우 양쪽의 한쪽끝
(원형표시)에서 주의깊게 
들어올리며 떼어주십시요.
● Hook and loop fastener 의 루프 

면이나 훅 면이 젖으면, 일시적으로 
접착력이 약해지거나 옷이 젖을 수 
있습니다. 타올 등을 대고 눌러서 물기를 
충분히 닦아낸 다음 사용해 주십시오.

배출구 개방방법
3

V자로 모양을 잡은 플레이트
(배출구)를 천천히 화장실로 
가 져가  변 을  배 출 해  
주십시오.
* 배 출 구  주 변 에  변 이  남 아  

있 으 면 , 변 이  새 나 오 거 나  
냄새가 날 수 있으므로 배출구 
주 변 을  깨 끗 이  닦 은  다 음  
막아주십시오.*  V로  확실히  구부려  

모양을 잡습니다.

2

배출구가 위로 오게 하여 접어올린 
부분을 차례로 여십시오. 마지막까지 
다 열린 후에 맨 끝의 플레이트를 V
자로 구부리면, 배출구가 열린 
상태로 유지되어 변을 배출하고 
닦는 작업을 쉽게 할 수 있습니다.

배출구 닫는방법

배출구의 개폐방법 <크립리스 파우치 TD 의 경우>

● Drainable Type ● Drainable Type● Drainage Type

안전판
(Safety Plate)

안전판
(Safety Plate)

안전판
(Safety Plate)

ー열린상태ー ー닫힌상태ー

* D-70 에는 안전판 (Safty Plate) 이 없습니다.

●D Cap ●TD ●TD Flat ●D●D Cap Flat

* D Cap Flat 에는 안전판 (Safty Plate) 이 없습니다. * TD Flat 에는 안전판 (Safety Plate) 이 없습니다.

통기회복 필터

통기회복 필터 통기회복 필터

떼어내는 곳

클립

떼어내는 곳

벨크로
루프부분
(일명:주머니 
 바깥쪽의
 찍찍이 천)

벨크로
후쿠부분
 (일명:주머니
  안쪽 찍찍이
  접착판)

벨크로
루프부분
(일명:주머니 
 바깥쪽의
 찍찍이 천)

벨크로
후쿠부분
 (일명:주머니
  안쪽 찍찍이
  접착판)

플랩

프레이트
(단단한 직사각형판)

플랩부분
접어 올리는 선

(청색)
떼어내는 곳

통기회복 필터

떼어내는 곳

역류 방지 밸브

배출구

클립클립
배출구

끝부분 캡

배출구 끝부분
캡 고정장치

2

1

将末端的薄板向上折4次。

❶准备所需的物品
请准备  ・您需用到的造口袋
(Ilefine) ・测量板 ・肥皂 ・纱布 

・面纸 ・垃圾袋 ・温水 ・剪刀 
・细油笔

❷剥离造口袋
为 避 免 损 伤
皮肤，一边用
一 只 手 按 压
底 板 附 近 的
皮肤，一边用
另 一 只 手 从
上往下慢慢地、柔和地剥离。
*底板紧贴于皮肤不能剥落时，

一边将剥离剂(Procare Remover
等)涂在皮肤与底板之间，一边
剥离即可。

*将使用过的造口袋内的排泄物
倒到便池，然后把造口袋用报
纸 等 包 上 ， 再 装 入 垃 圾 袋 扔
掉。因造口袋是由塑料制的，
通 常 是 作 为 “ 不 可 燃 垃 圾 ” 处
理，但各地区有所不同，详细
情况需向自治体确认。

*刚洗澡后不要更换。随着底板
温 度 的 上 升 ， 粘 着 强 度 会 提
高，因而有时不易剥离。洗澡
后更换时，要等待30分钟，确
认底板温度下降后再进行。

❸清理擦拭造口周围
首先用面纸擦去附在造口附
近皮肤上的排泄物。
然后用渗有温水和肥皂的纱
布将造口周围的皮肤充分擦
干净。

此时，要充分清除会导致
粘着不良的皮肤表面的油
脂。肥皂成分也要充分冲
洗掉。
否则会引起底板难以附着
或剥落。

之后，要将皮肤充分干燥。
*请不要使用吹风机的热风吹干

皮肤，因为这样会刺激皮肤。

附属品 (另外销售品) 的介绍
为了让您更舒适地使用……
・洗澡时建议您同时使用

防水胶带。

为了防止底板被温水从外侧
溶解而变得粘糊甚至剥落，
洗澡时建议您同时使用防水
性胶带(Dermapore 3)。

・为了固定得更牢固，建议
您 同 时 使 用 固 定 腰 带
(D-70/TD Flat/D Cap Flat
除外)。

为了使Ilefine与皮肤接触得更
紧密，固定得更牢固，同时使用
固定腰带(Youcare Trunk Belt)
是很有效的。关于固定腰带的使
用方法，请确认Youcare Trunk 
Belt的使用说明书。

使用步骤

❶测量您造口的大小
以测量板(Cutting Gauge)测量
您的造口后，裁剪出同样的
造口孔。
洞口需开在测量板的中心。
将此测量板收起来，作为日
后的样板。
*造口的大小可能会改变，因此

建议每个月进行一次测量，而
正确地掌握您造口的大小。

❷在底板上裁洞
将开好孔的裁剪用测量板翻
过来，与底板剥离膜重合在
一起，在底板上画下孔的大
小。
剪裁底板时需裁剪的比该线
大1至2mm。
*用指头摩擦造口孔的内侧，使

其平滑，避免弄伤您的造口。

❸确认造口孔的大小
在撕下剥离膜前，把底板放
在造口上，确认造口孔大小
是否适中。

❹撕下剥离膜
确认皮肤为干燥的状态，然
后将底板的剥离膜撕下。
❺粘贴底板
要将腹部的皱纹伸展后粘贴
底板。
*因软膏等会降低粘着力，请不

要同时使用。

❻稳住底板
贴上底板后，为了使其紧密
地贴在皮肤上，要沿着造口
周围向外侧，用手按压使底
板紧紧地贴住。

❶ ❷ ❸

❺ ❻❹ 就寝时等并用市场销售的各
种排液袋时，要按以下方法
连接。

❶取下排放口的盖子
排放口向上，注意不要让粪
便泄漏出来，取下排放口的
盖子。
❷将市场销售的排液袋的

端部插入
插入各种排液袋的端部时，
要超过带盖式排放口的入口
较粗的部位。
❸拉回端部
将各种排液袋的端部拉回至
排放口里能够挂住的部位。

注意
将I l e f i n e 连 接到 D ra i n a g e 
B a g ( 集 液 袋 )或市场 销售的
排 液 袋时，要注 意会不会 造
成堵塞。
排 泄 物呈泥状时，有时会 堵
塞 排 液 袋的管子部位，不易
流动。
如 果 排 泄 物 的 流 动 性 较 差
时，则不要使用排液袋。

❶剪下排放口的盖子部位
因堵塞等引起排放口排除困
难时，可将其剪下，作为下
部开放型造口袋来使用。
❷用夹子夹住
将切口如上图翻折，用附属
的夹子夹住。
*将夹子陷进去的一侧朝向身体。
*最后再确认已夹妥。

❶ ❷

Drainage Bag
(另外销售品，集液袋) 的介绍

*使用另外销售Drainage Bag 
(ALCARE-集液袋) 时，袋子
的前端，会恰好地卡入带盖
式排放口，因而可固定得更
牢固。

❸

端部

带盖式排放口的
入口较粗的部位

带盖式排放口

市场销售的
排液袋的前端

❶ ❷

过滤片能够使造口袋内积留
的气体徐徐排出。
*过滤片采用了使造口袋内的排

泄物不会通过过滤片而向外渗
出的结构，可放心使用。

在以下情况时，要贴上包装
内的过滤片用贴纸，堵上通
气孔。
❶气体排出过多时
气体排出过多的话，则会造
成真空状态，而发生从造口
排泄的粪便不能落入袋中滞
留在造口周围的状态。此种
情 况 下 要 贴 上 过 滤 片 用 贴
纸，堵上通气孔，使气体积
留在造口袋内。当气体积留
在造口袋内过多时，可取下
贴纸，用手轻轻按压造口袋
则可将气体排出。
❷洗澡时
洗澡时来自外侧的水接触到
过滤片的话，里面的活性炭
会将水吸收，以致洗澡后含
有活性炭的水会渗出而污垢
衣服。

这种情况时  

●使用中感觉到“气体不能顺
利排除”的话，请按如下方
法去做。

*发现过滤片上附着有排泄物
时，要把它擦掉，去除。

*用手指从表面和背面捏着过
滤片，捏压2至3次。

❶打开夹子
如图所示，按压锁扣的同时
向上拉，打开夹子。
*如不充分横向按压就向上拉动

的话，锁扣部位可能会弯曲，因
而不能取下，所以请对此注意。

❷将造口袋包住夹子
将造口袋的夹子标志线和拉
起的单层片重合在一起，缠
绕一层。
*将夹子陷进去的一侧朝向身体。

❸合起夹子
按住锁扣把夹子合起来。
*最后再确认已夹妥。

1
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❶ ❷ ❸ ❶ ❷

过滤片用贴纸

重要事项

【使用上的注意事项】 和 【保管上的注意事项】 中，按危险度做了如下分类。

警告………… 错误操作的话，会发生中等程度以上的人身事故。

注意………… 错误操作的话，人会受到轻伤，并且物体可能发生损坏。

使用前，要接受医生或护士的指导，熟读注意事项，充分了解本品的特性。
错误操作的话，会发生排泄物泄漏，泄漏会引起皮炎。万一不适合皮肤时要停止使用。

准备物品・剥离方法
接触皮肤部位的开孔/

粘贴方法
与各种排液袋的连接方法
＜使用引流型袋子时＞

作为下部开放型
造口袋的使用方法

<使用引流型袋子时＞

夹子的使用方法
<使用排放型袋子时>

使用时的注意事项
注意

●造口周围不要涂软膏等可导
致粘着力降低的物质。因此
行为会降低粘着力而引起泄
漏。(皮膜剂从其特性上看
也会对粘着力带来影响。使
用时要认真阅读皮膜剂的使
用说明书，并对此注意。)

●注意不要用手指等接触已撕
下剥离膜的底板表面。因此行
为会降低粘着力而引起泄漏。

●取下一次的底板请不要再贴
上使用。因此行为会降低粘
着力而引起泄漏。

●请不要用水之类的冲洗正在
使用的造口袋内部，否则会
导致造口袋破损而引起泄
漏。

●不要将造口护理用品安装为
折弯的状态。因此行为会使造
口袋出现漏洞而引起泄漏。

●如果底板的粘着面是凉的会
导致贴附不良，因此要转移
到温暖的房间，等整体变暖

后再使用。
●底板上开的孔不要超过规定

的裁剪线。否则会导致排泄
物从底板泄漏。

●皮肤保护剂的设计上，如2至
3天更换一次，剥离刺激会很
少，可 柔 和地 从 皮 肤 上 剥
离。但有时会因使用者的状
况，而造成使用期限会有所
不同，所以要对此注意。使
用本品中如发生故障和不良
情况时，要立即停止使用。

●请不要将排泄物过多地积存
在造口袋中，要适当扔掉。过
多积存会因过重导致脱落。

●使用排放型袋子时，在腹泻
等排泄物含水分较多的情况
下，会导致皮肤保护剂的耐
久性降低，而带来使用时间
的变短，所以对此要注意。

●使用引流型袋子时，有时会
因纤维状固定物挂到逆流防
止阀上，而使粪便的流动变
差。在此种情况下，要从逆
流防止阀内把其挤出。

●万一不适合皮肤时要停止使
用，并请向医生或护士进行
咨询。

保管上的注意事项
注意

为了避免粘着力降低等质量恶
化，存放时要避免以下状态。
●在高温(40度以上)、多湿处

的存放
●在低温处的存放(例如电冰

箱等)
●在阳光直射处的存放
●在受压处的存放
●大量购买而长期存放
*务必确认箱子上记载的使用期

限。
●将底板在剥离膜撕下的状态

下存放

各部名称和结构

关于除臭过滤片的
注意事项

回肠造口用护理用品

Ilefine

   若有任何疑问，请您与我们联系。
   电子邮件：inquiry@alcare.co.jp　传真：+81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/ch

●使用前请仔细阅读本使用说明书，以确保使用前对商品特性有充分的了解。
●请将本使用说明书放在手边以便需要时可随时阅读。

使 用 说 明 书

沿着折叠线折叠后，平面
形扣件的挂钩面应露出到
表面。
* 任何松弛和皱褶，都会导致排泄物

遗漏或异味。

3

将口盖的扣环面重叠到挂
钩面上后，用力按压。

3

将折叠成V型的薄板(排放
口)慢慢地对准便器，将
粪便排除。
* 排放口附近残留粪便的话，则会发

生粪便和异味的渗漏，要将排放口
附近擦干净后再关闭。

排放口的关闭方法

* 把薄板折叠成V型，
保持排放口张开。

2

将排放口朝上，顺序打开
折叠部分。
打开到最后时，将末端的薄
板折叠成V型，则排放口保
持打开的状态，从而能够容
易地进行排放和擦拭。

排放口的开启方法
1

用一只手拿着薄板，另一
只手小心地将口盖部从左
右任何一边(以凸起为基
准)揭开。
●平面形扣件的扣环面、挂钩面

湿润的话，则会导致一时性的
粘合力减低或弄湿衣服。要放
上毛巾，将水分充分擦掉后再
使用。

排放口的开关方法 <魔术贴设计型造口袋TD>

造口袋
产品备案号/产品技术要求编号：国械备20190016号
产品型号：16991、16992、16993、18171、18172、
18173、16981、16982、16983、16984、19581、
19582、19583、20201、20202、20203

主要成分和组成：由烯类塑料制造口袋和具有粘性的底板组成。
适用范围：适用于造口人士收集排泄物。
禁忌症：本产品暂无禁忌症。

生产企业名称：爱乐康株式会社
注册地址：東京都墨田区錦糸一丁目2番1号
生产地址：千葉県千葉市花見川区千種町36-2
联系方式：电话：+81-3-5611-7819
　　　　　传真：+81-3-5611-7827

代理及售后服务机构：北京迈迪克豪尔医药技术
咨询服务有限公司

地址：北京市西城区广安门外大街168号1幢12层1-1509-5
电话：6332 3201
传真：8352 5006

● 排放型 ● 排放型● 引流型

安全薄板
(Safety Plate)

安全薄板
(Safety Plate)

安全薄板
(Safety Plate)

ー打开状态ー ー关闭状态ー

* D-70是不带安全薄板的平面底板。

●D Cap ●TD ●TD Flat ●D●D Cap Flat

* D Cap Flat 是不带安全薄板的平面底板。 * TD Flat 是不带安全薄板的平面底板。

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

剥离膜的起端

夹子

剥离膜的起端

平面形
扣件
(扣环面)

平面形扣件
(挂钩面)

平面形
扣件
(扣环面)

平面形扣件
(挂钩面)

口盖

薄板

折线(蓝线) 剥离膜
的起端

通气功能可
恢复的过滤片

剥离膜的起端

逆流防止阀

带盖式排放口

夹子夹子 排放口的盖子

盖子的停留部

口盖部
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❶Preparation of 
Necessary Items

●A device (Ilefine) ●Cutting Gauge 
●Soap ●Gauze ●Tissue Paper 
●Trash Bag ●Lukewarm Water 
●Scissors ●Oil Pen
❷Remove the 

Ostomy Appliance
S l o w l y  a n d  
gently remove 
the appliance 
f r om  t op  t o  
bottom bearing 
in mind not to 
damage the skin while placing 
your hand on your belly.
* The faceplate is stuck firmly to the 

skin and can not be removed 
easi ly.  In th is case, use the 
remover (Procare Remover etc.) 
and moisturize the contact surface 
b e t w e e n  t h e  s k i n  a n d  t h e  
faceplate. The faceplate may be 
removed successfully.

* After discharge the faeces down 
the toilet, wrap the used ostomy 
bag in a newspaper etc., put it in a 
garbage bag and discard it.  
Because ostomy bags are made of 
plastic, generally, used ostomy 
bags are handled as “nonburnable 
garbage.” For detailed information, 
contact your local regulatory 
authority as the regulation may 
vary by region. 

* Avoid exchanging appliances 
immediately after bathing. The 
elevation of the temperature of the 
faceplate may enhance its viscos-
ity and it may not be removed 
easily. In case of treatment after 
bathing, check the temperature of 
the faceplate after more than 30 
minutes and make sure that its 
temperature is sufficiently low. 
Remove the faceplate as usual 
and apply a new one.

❸Clean the Skin 
around the Stoma

Wipe off the faeces left on the 
stoma and the skin with tissue 
paper. Softly clean the skin around 
the stoma with gauze which is 
soaked with water.

Make sure to thoroughly remove 
any oil from the surface of the 
skin as it may weaken adhesion. 
Thoroughly rinse off any soap. 
Firm contact with the faceplate 
can not  be assured or  the 
faceplate may be detached easily 
if any soap remains on the skin.

Dry well.
* Do not use the heated air of a 

hair-dryer. It will stimulate the skin.

Accessories 
To use more comfortably
● Water-proof tape is recom-
mended to secure it while 
taking a bath. 

The faceplate could melt from 
edges and becomes sticky by 
hot water. Water-proof tape 
(Dermapore #3) is recommended 
to secure while taking a bath.
● For more secure fixing, we 
recommend using it with a 
trunk belt (Excluding type 
D-70/TD flat/D cap flat).

Using Ilefine with a trunk belt 
(Youcare Trunk Belt) ensures 
that it adheres closely to the 
skin and stays securely in place. 

For details on how to use the belt, 
please refer to the instruction 
manual for the Youcare Trunk 
Belt.

Application

❶Measure Your 
Stoma Size

Measure your stoma size and 
make the stoma size hole in the 
cutting gauge. 
Make sure the hole comes center 
of the gauge. Keep the cutting 
gauge as your template.
* Stoma size may change. Mea-

sure once a month to deter-
mine your current stoma size. 
❷Make a Hole on

Faceplate
Turn over the cutting gauge with a 
hole and place it on the release 
film of the faceplate. Trace the 
hole onto the faceplate. Cut the 
faceplate 1 to 2mm larger than 
the indicated line.
* Make the inside edge of the 

faceplate smooth by rubbing 
with fingers to avoid hurting 
your stoma. 

❸Check the Hole Size 
Before peeling off the release film 
put the faceplate on the stoma 
and make sure that the hole size 
is appropriate.

❹Peel Off the 
Release Film

After checking that the skin 
surface is completely dry, peel 
the film off the surface of Ilefine.
❺Apply the Faceplate
Apply the faceplate onto the 
abdomen by smoothing out the 
wrinkles.
* Do not apply ointment simulta-

neously as it may weaken adhe-
sion.
❻Hold the 

Faceplate Well
After application of the faceplate, 
press with the hands moving 
outward from the peristoma, to 
achieve firm contact with the skin.

❶ ❷ ❸

❺ ❻❹

If you need to use commercially 
available drainage bags while 
sleeping, check the connection 
as described below.

 

❶Remove the Outlet Cap
Hold the outlet upward and care-
fully remove the outlet cap so 
that faeces will not splash out.
❷Insert the Edge of 

the Drainage Bag
Insert the edge of the drainage 
bag above the level of the widest 
part of the outlet.  
❸Take back the Edge 

of Drainage Bag
Take back the edge of the drain-
age bag in various types up to 
the level of a step of outlet.

Caution
When connecting the Drainage 
Bag or other commercially avail-
able drainage bag, make sure 
there is no clogging.
If faeces are muddy, the tube of 
the drainage bag may become 
clogged and prevent the flow 
from discharging. 
If the flow is slow, drainage bags 
should not be used.

❸

Edge of 
drainage bag

Widest part
of outlet

Outlet

Tip of commercially
available drainage bag

❶ ❷

❶Cut off the Outlet Part
If discharging through the outlet is 
difficult due to clogging, Ilefine can 
be used as a lower-part open type 
stoma bag by cutting off the outlet.

❷Secure with a Clip
Fold back the cut  edge as 
shown in the upper figure and 
put the provided clip on the rim.
* Make sure that the curve of the 

clip fits to the body contour.
* Make sure the clip is securely 

closed.

❶ ❷

Drainage Bag
(sold separately)

* Our Drainage Bag (sold 
separately) ensures a com-
plete fit of the tip of the bag 
to the outlet, for a securer 
fixing.

The gas accumulating in the 
ostomy bag is emitted gradually.
* The deodorizing filter can be 

used safely because of its 
special structure that prevents 
leakage of faeces in the ostomy 
bag through the filter.

Use the filter cover seal in the 
package to seal the air vent if 
you recognize the fol lowing 
condition or take a bath.
❶Excessive air venting
Excessive air venting may result in 
a vacuum state. In this case, the 
faeces may not move down into 
the ostomy bag but  remain 
around the stoma. In order to 
prevent such a state, you can 
close the air vent with the filter 
cover seal in the package. By 
doing this, gas accumulates in 
the ostomy bag. Remove the seal 
and gently press the bag with 
your hands to emit the accumu-
lated gas.
❷Taking a bath or 

a shower
When bathing, the activated 
carbon in the filter may absorb 
water as a result of contact 

between the filter and water. 
Water containing activated 
carbon may then leak after bath-
ing and stain the clothes.
Troubleshooting tip 

●You may notice “difficulty in 
air venting.” In this case, try 
the following procedures.

・You may find faeces on the 
filter. Wipe and remove it 
with a scrubbing motion.

・Lift the front and back sides 
of the filter with your fingers 
and compress the filter two 
or three times.

❶Open the Clip
As shown, push the stopper 
and then pull it down to open.
* If the stopper is not pushed 

sufficiently crosswise, the stop-
per part will bend over and 
cannot be removed. Take care 
when pulling up the stopper.

❷Setting the Ostomy 
Bag around the Clip

Adjust the clip line of the ostomy 
bag to the lifted arm and twist 
the bag around the arm once.
* Make sure that the curve of the 

clip fits to the body contour.

❸Close the Clip
Fasten the clip by pushing the 
stopper.
* Make sure the clip is closed 

securely at the end.

1
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❶ ❷ ❸ ❶ ❷

Filter cover seal

Important

In the sections of 【Instructions for Use】 and 【Instructions for Storage】,the degree of risk is defined as follows:

Warning… Warning is issued to prohibit erroneous handling that may result in the development of moderate or serious physical injury.
Caution… Caution is issued to prohibit erroneous handling that may result in the development of mild physical injury or property damage.

19F, Arcacentral Bldg., 1-2-1 Kinshi, 
Sumida-ku, Tokyo, 130-0013, Japan 
http://www.alcare.co.jp/e

ALCARE Co., Ltd.

The customers are advised to receive guidance from their treating physicians or nurses before using this product. 
They are also advised to carefully read the instructions and fully understand the use of this product in advance.
Erroneous handling may result in leakage of faeces and the development of leakage related dermatitis. Stop using 
this product if you notice any skin irritation.

Items needed / 
how to peel off

How to open a hole at
the area of contact with
the skin / how to stick

Ilefine on the site

How to connect various 
type of drainage bags

<Drainage type>

How to use Ilefine
as a lower-part

open type stoma bag
<Drainage type>

How to use Clip
<Drainable type>

Precautions for Use
Caution

●Do not apply ointment or cream 
that may weaken adhesion, 
around the stoma. Reduced 
adhesion may be a cause of 
leakage. (The skin film agent 
m a y  a l s o  a f f e c t  a d h e s i o n  
because of its property. Check 
the instructions for the agent in 
advance and use it carefully.)

●After removal of the release film, 
avo id  contac t  be tween the  
surface of faceplate and your 
fingers. Reduced adhesion may 
be responsible for leakage.

●Do not reapply an appliance that 
has been removed. Reduced 
adhesion may be a cause of 
leakage.

●Do not wash the ostomy bag you 
are using with water. This may 
damage the bag and cause 
leakage.

●Do not fold the appliance that 
has  a l ready  been se t .  The  
ostomy bag may be perforated 
and leakage may occur.

● F i r m  c o n t a c t  c a n  n o t  b e  
achieved if the adhesive surface 
of the faceplate is cold. Take it 
to a warm room and wait until 
the whole faceplate is warmed.

●Care fu l l y  cu t  a  ho le  in  the  
faceplate. Making a hole beyond 
the specified cut line may result 
in leakage through the faceplate.

●Skin barrier should be applied 
every 2-3 days to minimize skin 
irritation caused by peeling off. 
However, careful observation 
during use is required, as i t  
depends on the condit ion of 
each patient. If any problem or 
discomfort develops, please 
stop using immediately.

●Do not keep an excessive amount 
of faeces in the ostomy bag, and 
d ispose of  i t  appropr ia te ly.  
Excessive storage may cause 
the faceplate to peel off due to 
the weight.

●With the drainable type, care is 
needed since the durability of 
t h e  s k i n  b a r r i e r  c o u l d  b e  
reduced if faeces contain much 
water.

●With the drainage type, fibrous 
solid substances tend to stick to 
the valve for preventing back 
f l o w,  w h i c h  h a m p e r s  t h e  
discharge flow of faeces. In this 
case, squeeze the substances 
out of the valve for preventing 
back flow.

●If you have any discomfort on 
your skin, please stop using the 

device immediately.

Precautions for Stock
Caution

This product should not be stored 
under the following conditions as 
its quality may deteriorate and 
adhesion may be lost.
●Storing in locations subject to 

high temperatures (exceeding 
40°C) and high humidity

●Storing at low temperatures 
(refrigerators etc.)

●Storing in direct sunlight
●Storing under pressure
●Prolonged storage as a result of 

quantity purchase
* Always check the expiration date 
for use indicated with　mark on 
the box.
●Storage of the faceplate with 

release film removed

 

Name of Parts and Construction

Advice about the 
deodorizing filter

Ileostomy Bag

Ilefine

   You can contact us at
   E-mail : inquiry@alcare.co.jp　Fax : +81-3-5611-7827
www.alcare.co.jp/e

●Prior to use, carefully read the instruction manual so that you understand the product’s features.
●Keep the instruction manual close at hand and read it again when needed. 

Instruction Manual

How to open and close <Clipless Type TD>

Fold up the bag end along 
the Fold Up Line. The 
Zipper (Hook Side) comes 
up to the front. 
*  Any looseness or  wr ink les 

happening　in hold-up may cause 
leakage of faeces or smell. 

1

Hold the Plate with one 
hand and carefully pull up 
either left  or r ight side 
(Emboss is a marker) by the 
other hand and remove it.
●If either Loop or Hook Side of 

Zipper gets wet, it may lose 
adhesion and may soi l  the 
clothes. Use the bag after wiping 
off any water or oil on the Zipper 
with a towel or tissue paper.

How to open

3

Overlap Hook and Loop 
Side of Flap and press 
firmly. 

* Tightly fold in “V” 
s h a p e  t o  f o r m  a  
good  crease.

2

Hold the Plate upward, 
open the folded area. Keep 
the open-ended area “ V ” 
shape by folding Plate. It 
will be easier to discharge 
and wipe off.

1

Fold up the plate 4 times 
upward.

How to close

3

Slowly expose the “ V ” 
shaped plate, open-ended 
area, to toilet and discharge 
the faeces.
* If any faeces remain around the 

open-ended area, it may cause 
the leakage of faeces or smell. 
Wipe off properly before you 
close.

● Drainable Type ● Drainable Type● Drainage Type

Safety Plate

ーWhen It Opensー ーWhen It Closesー

* D-70 does not have a safety plate.

●D Cap ●TD ●TD Flat ●D●D Cap Flat

* D Cap Flat type does not have safety plate. * TD Flat type does not have a safety plate.

Safety Plate

Ventilation 
Recoverable 

Filter

Ventilation 
Recoverable 
Filter

Ventilation 
Recoverable 
Filter

Tip to peel off

Clip

Safety Plate

Tip to peel off

Zipper
(Loop 
Side)

Zipper
(Hook Side)

Zipper
(Loop 
Side)

Zipper
(Hook Side)

Flap

Plate
Flap Part

Fold Up Line
(Blue Line) Tip to 

peel off

Ventilation 
Recoverable 

Filter

Tip to peel off
A Non-return 

Valve

Outlet

ClipClip Outlet Cap

Outlet Stopper
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